LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
JONATHAN E. SHERIN, M.D., Ph.D., Director

ROBIN KAY, Ph.D., Chief Deputy Director
RODERICK SHANER, M.D., Medical Director

) 4

W
CaLrorn>

January 24, 2017

TO: Supervisor Mark Ridley-Thomas, Chairman

Supervisor Hilda L. Solis

Supervisor Sheila Kuehl
Supervisor Janice Hahn
Supervisor Kathryn Barger
FROM: Jonathan E. Sherin, M.D., Ph.D.
SUBJECT: MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS/AMENDMENTS FOR
DECEMBER 2016

Director

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of five Amendments to existing and/or new Legal Entity
(LE) Agreements, Specialized Agreements, Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)
Agreements, Medi-Cal (MC) Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group
Providers), Clinical Assessment programs, and execution of two new Agreements
processed in the month of December 2016 as follows:

1. Agreement (MH190138) with Pacific Clinics is a newly executed Drop-In
Center for Transition-Age Youth (TAY) Services Agreement. The term of this
Agreement commenced on December 1, 2016, and shall continue through
June 30, 2017.

2. Agreement (MH220052) with TurningWest, Inc., is a newly executed Project
Management Services — Strategic Management Agreement. The term of this
Agreement commenced on December 20, 2016, and shall continue through
June 30, 2019.

550 S. VERMONT AVE., LOS ANGELES, CA 90020 | HTTP://DMH.LACOUNTY.GOV



Each Supervisor
January 24, 2017
Page 2

The following one Amendment (3) increases MHSA Prevention and Early
Intervention (PEI) Non-MC Funded Program funds:

3. . Amendment No. 32 (MH121114) with Child and Family Guidance Center for
Fiscal Year (FY) 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $63,000. The revised MCA is $30,495,039.

The following three Amendments (4 through 6) change their service delivery site
name and/or business address. There is no change to the MCAs:

4. Amendment No. 6 (MH121292) with Social Model Recovery Systems, Inc.,
for FY 2016-17 changes its service delivery site address to add suite numbers
#107, #109, #115, and #118 to Provider Number (PN) 7642 located at 1245 East
Walnut Street, Suite 117, Pasadena, CA 91106.

5. Amendment No. 23 (MH121269) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and
Family Services for FY 2016-17 changes its service delivery site address for PN
7278 from 840 North Avenue 66, Los Angeles, CA 90042, to 840 North Avenue
66, Highland Park, CA 90042, and changes its service delivery site address for
PN 7601 from 2933 North El Nido Drive, Altadena, CA 91001, to 2933 EI Nido
Drive, Altadena, CA 91001.

6. Amendment No. 3 (MH150299) with Pharmaherbia, Inc., dba Canoga Park
Pharmacy for FY 2016-17 changes its business name from A.A.M. Health
Group, Inc., dba Canoga Park Pharmacy, to Pharmaherbia, Inc., dba Canoga
Park Pharmacy.

The following one Amendment (7) increases MHSA Full Service Partnership (FSP)
Invoice/MC Funded Program funds:

7. Amendment No. 14 (MH121130) with Heritage Clinic And The Community
Assistance Program for Seniors for FY 2016-17 increases MHSA FSP Invoice
Funded Program funds in the amount of $20,000 and increases MHSA FSP MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $360,000. The revised MCA is
$5,226,557.

Report Addendum

The following 25 items reflect additional actions from Agreement and Amendment
reports from previous months as indicated.



Each Supervisor
January 24, 2017
Page 3

Addendum for July 2016

The following one Amendment (1) increases MHSA Integrated Care Program (ICP)
MC Funded Program funds:

1. Amendment No. 13 (MH121110) with Barbour and Floyd Medical Associates
for FY 2016-17 increases MHSA ICP MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $100,000. The revised MCA is $3,515,484.

Addendum for September 2016

The following two Agreements (2 and 3) were executed and processed in the
month of September 2016 as follows:

2. Agreement (MHO010125) with University of Southern California School of
Pharmacy is a newly executed Affiliation Agreement for Student Professional
Development Programs. The term of this Agreement commenced on
September 6, 2016, and shall continue through June 30, 2021.

3. Agreement (MH010127) with California State University, Dominguez Hills is
a newly executed Affiliation Agreement for Student Professional Development
Programs. The term of this Agreement commenced on September 6, 2016, and
shall continue through June 30, 2021.

The following one Amendment (4) revises provisions in Paragraphs 14 and 63 and
deletes Attachment Vil from the Agreement, to be effective immediately. There is
no change to the MCA:

4. Amendment No. 1 (MH9109) with Dual Diagnosis Assessment and
Treatment Center, Inc., dba Management Health Systems

Addendum for October 2016

The following four Agreements (5 through 8) were executed and processed in the
month of October 2016 as follows:

5. Agreement (MH190141) with Phillips Graduate University is a newly executed
Fiscal Intermediary Agreement for Academic Training and Student Professional
Development Programs. The term of this Agreement commenced on
October 4, 2016, and shall continue through June 30, 2019.



Each Supervisor
January 24, 2017
Page 4

Agreement (MH190135) with Covenant House California is a newly executed
Enhanced Emergency Shelter Program for TAY Agreement. The term of this
Agreement commenced on October 18, 2016, and shall continue through
June 30, 2017.

Agreement (MH190140) with Good Seed Church of God in Christ, Inc., is a
newly executed Drop-In Center for TAY Services Agreement. The term of this
Agreement commenced on October 4, 2016, and shall continue through June 30,
2017.

Agreement (MH190142) with California State University, Long Beach
Research Foundation is a newly executed Fiscal Intermediary Agreement for
Academic Training and Student Professional Development Programs. The term
of this Agreement commenced on October 4, 2016, and shall continue through
June 30, 2022.

The following one Amendment (9) extends the term of the Agreement for three
years through June 30, 2019, and includes new provisions regarding Contractor’s
Obligations as a Business Associate under the Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996. There is no change to the MCA:

9.

Amendment No. 1 (MH190135) with Covenant House California

The following three Amendments (10 through 12) change their business address
and change/correct service delivery site. There is no change to the MCAs:

10.

11.

12.

Amendment No. 11 (MH121286) with Para Los Ninos for FY 2016-17 changes
its business address from 500 South Lucas Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90017-
2002, to 5000 Hollywood Boulevard, Hollywood, CA 90027-6104.

Amendment No. 22 (MH121129) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Family
and Children’s Services dba Aviva Center for FY 2016-17 changes its service
delivery site for' PN 7626 from 5200 Lankershim Boulevard, Suite 170,
North Hollywood, CA 91601, to 5900 Sepulveda Boulevard, Suite 104, Van Nuys,
CA 91411. ’

Amendment No. 5 (MH121273) with Homes for Life Foundation for
FY 2016-17 corrects its service delivery site for PN 7594 from 14401 Bloomfield
Boulevard, Norwalk, CA 90650, to 11401 Bloomfield Avenue, Building 305-307,
Norwalk, CA 90650.



Each Supervisor
January 24, 2017
Page 5

The following one Amendment (13) increases the Total Allocation Amount to pay
for additional trainees in the Intensive Mental Health Recovery Specialist (IMHRS)
Core Training Program. There is no change to the MCA:

13.  Amendment No. 1 (MH050170) with Mental Health America of Los Angeles
for FYs 2016-17 and 2017-18 increases the Total Allocation Amount by $33,600
to pay for additional trainees in the IMHRS Core Training Program.

The following one Amendment (14) revises Exhibit A, Statement of Work, and
Exhibit B, Fee Schedule, to increase the nightly rate for Enhanced Emergency
Shelter Program. There is no change to the MCA:

14.  Amendment No. 2 (MH190135) with Covenant House California for
FY 2016-17 revises Exhibit A, Statement of Work, and revises Exhibit B, Fee
Schedule, to increase the nightly rate for Enhanced Emergency Shelter
Programs from $85.00 to $121.00.

The following one Amendment (15) increases First 5 Non-MC/Invoice/MC Funded
Program funds:

15. Amendment No. 12 (MH121254) with Children’s Hospital Los Angeles for
FY 2016-17 increases First 5 Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$13,000, increases First 5 Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$76,136, and increases First 5 MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$64,000. The revised MCA is $15,477,885.

The following one Amendment (16) increases California Work Opportunity and
Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKs) MHS Non-MC Funded Program funds:

16. Amendment No. 18 (MH121272) with Hillsides for FY 2016-17 increases
CalWORKs MHS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $300,000.
The revised MCA is $18,004,662.

Addendum for November 2016

The following one Agreement (17) was executed and processed in the month of
November 2016 as follows:

17. Agreement (MH150331) with Evergreen Pharmaceutical of California, Inc.,
dba Omnicare of Cerritos is a newly executed Pharmacy Agreement. The term
of this Agreement commenced on November 30, 2016, and shall continue
through June 30, 2017.



Each Supervisor
January 24, 2017
Page 6

The following two Amendments (18 and 19) increase Specialized Foster Care
(SFC) Wraparound MC Funded Program funds:

18. Amendment No. 22 (MH121269) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and
Family Services for FY 2016-17 increases SFC Wraparound MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $241,920. The revised MCA is $44,936,460.

19. Amendment No. 19 (MH121272) with Hillsides for FY 2016-17 increases SFC
Wraparound MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $332,640. The revised
MCA is $18,337,262.

The following one Amendment (20) increases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program
funds:

20. Amendment No. 21 (MH121167) with The Village Family Services for
FY 2016-17 increases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$600,000. The revised MCA is $5,924,823.

The following one Amendment (21) increases/decreases MHSA ICP MC/Non-MC
Funded Program funds:

21. Amendment No. 11 (MH121134) with JWCH Institute, Inc., for FY 2016-17
decreases MHSA ICP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $102,500 and
increases MHSA ICP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $51,250.
The revised MCA is $2,356,169.

The following seven Amendments (22 through 28) increase MHSA FSP MC
Funded Program funds:

22.  Amendment No. 34 (MH121158) with Star View Behavioral Health, Inc., for
FY 2016-17 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$159,990. The revised MCA is $45,945,018.

23. Amendment No. 23 (MH121118) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc., dba Masada Homes for FY 2016-17 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $159,990. The revised MCA is $17,331,953.

24. Amendment No. 10 (MH121274) with Institute for Multicultural Counseling
and Education Services, Inc., for FY 2016-17 increases MHSA FSP MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $159,990. The revised MCA is
$4,856,010.



Each Supervisor
January 24, 2017
Page 7

25.

26.

27.

28.

Amendment No. 10 (MH121112) with Behavioral Health Services, Inc., for
FY 2016-17 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$159,990. The revised MCA is $1,216,135.

Amendment No. 11 (MH121263) with Exodus Recovery, Inc., for FYs 2016-17
and 2017-18 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$159,990. The revised MCA is $25,970,973 and $25,970,973, respectively.

Amendment No. 21 (MH121151) with SHIELDS For Families for FY 2016-17
increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $159,990.
The revised MCA is $13,327,650.

Amendment No. 26 (MH121163) with Tessie Cleveland Community Services
Corporation for FY 2016-17 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $159,990. The revised MCA is $16,119,987.

The following one Amendment (29) increases/decreases MHSA Institutions for
Mental Disease (IMD) Step-Down Non-MC/MC/Invoice Funded Program funds:

29.

Amendment No. 10 (MH121134) with JWCH Institute, Inc., for FY 2016-17
decreases MHSA IMD Step-Down Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $56,000, increases MHSA IMD Step-Down MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $100,000, and increases MHSA IMD Step-Down Invoice Funded
Program funds in the amount of $6,000. The revised MCA is $2,407,419.

The following two Amendments (30 and 31) add a new service delivery site and
correct service delivery site address:

30.

31.

Amendment No. 21 (MH121127) with Uplift Family Services for FY 2016-17
corrects its service delivery site address for PN 7907 from 572 North Arrowhead
Avenue, Suite 100, San Bernardino, CA 92401-1217, to 572 & 596 North
Arrowhead Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92401-1251.

Amendment No. 15 (MH121298) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center for FY 2016-17 adds a new service delivery site for PN TBA, located at
13164 Burbank Boulevard, Sherman Oaks, CA 91401.



Each Supervisor
January 24, 2017
Page 8

The following eight Amendments (32 through 39) increase First 5 Invoice Funded
Program funds:

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

Amendment No. 15 (MH121117) with Community Family Guidance Center
for FY 2016-17 increases First 5 Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$27,000. The revised MCA is $6,013,672.

Amendment No. 23 (MH121115) with ChildNet Youth and Family Services,
Inc., for FY 2016-17 increases First 5 Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $27,000. The revised MCA is $16,292,021.

Amendment No. 22 (MH121167) with The Village Family Services for
FY 2016-17 increases First 5 Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$10,000. The revised MCA is $5,934,823.

Amendment No. 31 (MH121114) with Child and Family Guidance Center for
FY 2016-17 increases First 5 Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$47,000. The revised MCA is $30,432,039.

Amendment No. 9 (MH121267) with For The Child, Inc., for FY 2016-17
increases First 5 Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $10,000. The
revised MCA is $2,220,966.

Amendment No. 17 (MH121266) with Foothill Family Service for FY 2016-17
increases First 5 Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $37,000. The
revised MCA is $14,785,796.

Amendment No. 19 (MH121255) with Children’s Institute, Inc., for
FY 2016-17 increases First 5 Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$30,000. The revised MCA is $24,644,480.

Amendment No. 21 (MH121257) with Didi Hirsch for FY 2016-17 increases
First 5 Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $27,000. The revised
MCA is $39,501,829.

The following five Amendments (40 through 44) increase/decrease Post-Release
Community Supervision (PRCS) - Community Reintegration Program (CRP)
MC/Non-MC/Invoice Funded Program funds:

40.

Amendment No. 29 (MH121293) with Special Service for Groups for
FYs 2016-17 and 2017-18 decreases PRCS — CRP Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $1,124,399 and increases PRCS — CRP MC Funded



Each Supervisor
January 24, 2017
Page 9

41,

42.

43.

44,

Program funds in the amount of $769,500. The revised MCA is $44,358,050 and
$43,971,370, respectively.

Amendment No. 17 (MH121275) with Kedren Community Health Center,
Inc., for FYs 2016-17 and 2017-18 decreases PRCS — CRP Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $369,500 and increases PRCS — CRP MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $395,918. The revised MCA is
$38,777,556 and $38,687,976, respectively.

Amendment No. 20 (MH121131) with Hillview Mental Health Center, Inc., for
FY 2016-17 decreases PRCS — CRP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $552,196, increases PRCS — CRP Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $10,000, and increases PRCS — CRP MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $335,551. The revised MCA is $12,943,592.

Amendment No. 20 (MH121161) with Tarzana Treatment Centers for
FY 2016-17 decreases PRCS — CRP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $705,118 and increases PRCS — CRP MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $580,903. The revised MCA is $10,580,520.

Amendment No. 22 (MH121257) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service for
FYs 2016-17 and 2017-18 decreases PRCS — CRP Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $212,602 and increases PRCS — CRP MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $266,568. The revised MCA is $39,555,795 and
$38,243,035, respectively.

JES:MM:DKH:mg



